
Football Season is Here!!!
In this issue you will find our latest CFB power ratings and our latest 
bets. Do note we release many of our plays early to VIP customers. With 
each passing year, we have more influence on markets and if getting the ab-
solute best number is important to you, VIP might be worth your while this 
season. It is $599. You will receive the picks via email and text. You can 
sign up today at bradpowerssports.com. If you want to learn more about 
the differences between our weekly newsletter vs VIP service, refer to the 
bottom of this page or email brad@bradpowerssports.com

Keep in mind, this year’s newsletter will just have data info like logs and 
power ratings and all the opening bets we made at Circa. No write-ups or 
NFL! If you want CFB picks, but can’t afford the $599 VIP, we recommend 
betting our power ratings on page 4. For the past seven seasons we have 
posted computer projected lines for every game. Games where there was 
of difference of more than 3 points saw our computer lines actually 
beat the Vegas line at a 468-395-14 (54.2%) clip! That’s pretty solid and 
actually better than our own handicapping in some seasons. Keep in mind, 
these computer lines don’t take into consideration off-the-field factors like 
revenge or flat spots or if there are late-week injuries. They are basically a 
power-rating number difference between the two teams that also takes into 
consideration the home field advantage.

The next issue comes out Monday, August 28th at 7pm ET!
Sincerely,
Brad Powers and Staff

School Position Player
Air Force CB Michael Mack
Arizona State LB Juwan Mitchell
Boise State WR Latrell Caples
BYU S Micah Harper
Florida DE Justus Boone
Iowa State QB Hunter Dekkers
Iowa State TE Deshawn Hanika
Iowa State NG Isaiah Lee
Iowa State OT Jake Remsburg
Liberty OG Brendan Schlittler
Nebraska WR Zavier Betts
Northwestern S Jeremiah Lewis
Purdue WR Corey Gammage
Rice WR Bradley Rozner
Southern Miss LB Averie Habas
Texas A&M TE Donovan Green
Troy S Reggie Bracy
UL-Lafayette WR Lance Legendre
UNLV WR Jeff Weimer
Wake Forest WR Donavon Greene
Wisconsin TE Clay Cundiff
Wyoming RB Dawaiian McNeely

Recent Players Out!
Below is a list of CFB players that will either miss the start 
of the season or all of the season due to injury, suspension or 
transfer. All of these players were projected starters and/or key 
contributors and all of these occurred post spring practice.
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PowerS’ ratings 
Powers’ Picks Star-Rated Plays in CFB/NFL

715-585-26 (55%) All-Time 2015-2022!!!

Should I sign up for the Newsletter or VIP?
           NL  VIP
Bet less than 10 games each week   4
$100 or less per bet      4
Can only bet on Gamedays    4
One Update Sent Each Week    4
Bet more than 10 games each week    4
$250 or more per bet        4
Can bet early in the week       4
Daily updates via Email/Text      4
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2023 College Football Power Ratings (Vegas Ratings Not AP Poll Style)
Rk  Team This Yr Last Yr Diff
1. Georgia 96.64 99.64 -3.00
2. Ohio State 94.95 94.70 +0.25
3. Michigan 92.40 90.92 +1.48
4. Alabama 91.26 92.47 -1.21
5. LSU 88.46 82.93 +5.53
6. Texas 87.44 81.36 +6.08
7. Penn State 86.65 83.99 +2.66
8. Clemson 86.32 79.77 +6.55
9. USC 85.54 78.43 +7.11
10. Florida State 85.46 81.52 +3.94
11. Tennessee 84.15 84.74 -0.59
12. Utah 84.00 82.21 +1.79
13. Notre Dame 83.78 77.79 +5.99
14. Oregon 83.31 79.43 +3.88
15. Texas A&M 82.33 72.78 +9.55
16. Washington 82.10 80.69 +1.41
17. Oklahoma 81.83 76.01 +5.82
18. Ole Miss 81.31 77.65 +3.66
19. Wisconsin 81.17 74.61 +6.56
20. Oregon State 79.84 80.51 -0.67
21. TCU 78.87 81.70 -2.83
22. Kansas State 78.83 81.14 -2.31
23. Iowa 78.29 73.73 +4.56
24. Kentucky 77.73 73.11 +4.62
25. Texas Tech 77.38 74.31 +3.07
26. North Carolina 77.35 70.60 +6.75
27. Auburn 77.13 72.13 +5.00
28. Arkansas 76.97 74.32 +2.64
29. UCLA 76.25 75.49 +0.76
30. Baylor 76.12 74.48 +1.64
31. Florida 75.62 72.80 +2.82
32. Minnesota 75.22 77.16 -1.94
33. Mississippi State 74.94 77.69 -2.75
34. Pittsburgh 74.92 75.06 -0.14
35. Missouri 74.28 69.91 +4.37
36. South Carolina 74.19 71.58 +2.61
37. Louisville 74.01 74.93 -0.92
38. Illinois 73.87 75.88 -2.01
39. Miami (FL) 73.85 63.32  +10.5
40. UCF 73.60 69.61 +3.99
41. Maryland 73.58 74.39 -0.81
42. Duke 73.44 71.16 +2.28
43. NC State 73.18 70.50 +2.68
44. Iowa State 72.30 72.64 -0.34
45. Tulane 71.98 76.09 -4.11
46. Oklahoma State 71.93 69.27 +2.66
47. Kansas 71.07 69.33 +1.74
48. Michigan State 71.04 68.80 +2.24
49. SMU 70.97 68.70 +2.27
50. Boise State 70.87 70.12 +0.75

Rk  Team This Yr Last Yr Diff
51. Wake Forest 70.60 74.13 -3.53
52. UTSA 70.43 69.42 +1.01
53. Nebraska 70.28 66.48 +3.80
54. Washington State 69.68 70.05 -0.37
55. BYU 69.33 66.99 +2.34
56. West Virginia 68.84 70.50 -1.66
57. Syracuse 68.78 68.55 +0.23
58. Memphis 68.41 68.65 -0.24
59. South Alabama 67.74 65.29 +2.45
60. California 67.73 62.36 +5.37
61. Purdue 67.62 70.66 -3.04
62. Fresno State 66.75 72.52 -5.77
63. Arizona 66.74 66.11 +0.63
64. Air Force 66.52 71.15 -4.63
65. James Madison 66.48 71.20 -4.72
66. Cincinnati 66.35 69.37 -3.02
67. Troy 66.26 69.26 -3.00
68. Houston 66.06 67.21 -1.15
69. Arizona State 65.80 65.77 +0.03
70. Toledo 65.50 62.95 +2.55
71. Virginia Tech 65.47 61.00 +4.47
72. Marshall 64.30 65.75 -1.45
73. Appalachian State 64.16 66.34 -2.18
74. Boston College 63.80 57.12 +6.68
75. Georgia Tech 63.41 61.68 +1.73
76. Rutgers 63.25 58.26 +4.99
77. Vanderbilt 63.15 61.76 +1.39
78. Western Kentucky 63.14 69.01 -5.87
79. Florida Atlantic 62.89 59.89 +3.00
80. Coastal Carolina 62.84 58.54 +4.30
81. Indiana 62.37 62.12 +0.25
82. Virginia 62.32 62.23 +0.09
83. San Diego State 62.26 60.83 +1.43
84. East Carolina 61.45 68.76 -7.31
85. Army 60.75 62.63 -1.88
86. Ohio 60.61 59.31 +1.30
87. UL-Lafayette 60.60 61.88 -1.28
88. Colorado 60.45 49.19 +11.3
89. Navy 60.18 62.88 -2.70
90. Northwestern 60.10 58.66 +1.44
91. Wyoming 59.88 55.85 +4.03
92. North Texas 59.22 61.59 -2.37
93. Georgia State 58.36 62.05 -3.69
94. Liberty 58.14 61.39 -3.25
95. Southern Miss 58.05 59.65 -1.60
96. San Jose State 57.99 59.12 -1.13
97. Miami (OH) 57.85 56.16 +1.69
98. Georgia Southern 57.69 58.36 -0.67
99. Stanford 57.28 59.48 -2.20
100. Temple 56.74 54.49 +2.25

Rk  Team This Yr Last Yr Diff
101. UAB 56.55 65.85 -9.30
102. Buffalo 56.17 56.67 -0.50
103. Tulsa 56.08 61.73 -5.65
104. Connecticut 55.73 53.90 +1.83
105. Central Michigan 55.60 56.76 -1.16
106. Eastern Michigan 55.58 58.24 -2.66
107. Northern Illinois 55.45 53.06 +2.39
108. Middle Tennessee 55.19 56.59 -1.40
109. Colorado State 54.75 51.19 +3.56
110. UTEP 54.44 57.82 -3.38
111. Rice 54.42 53.45 +0.97
112. Ball State 54.35 56.16 -1.81
113. UNLV 53.64 55.34 -1.70
114. USF 53.34 54.03 -0.69
115. Utah State 53.19 57.58 -4.39
116. Nevada 53.10 46.23 +6.87
117. Louisiana Tech 53.08 49.88 +3.20
118. Arkansas State 52.21 49.79 +2.42
119. Jacksonville State 51.12 54.00 -2.88
120. Old Dominion 50.87 55.65 -4.78
121. Texas State 50.76 53.05 -2.29
122. Akron 50.73 49.46 +1.27
123. New Mexico St 49.80 50.46 -0.66
124. Hawaii 49.76 45.74 +4.02
125. Bowling Green 49.73 51.59 -1.86
126. UL-Monroe 49.49 53.66 -4.17
127. Western Michigan 49.35 54.61 -5.26
128. Charlotte 48.49 48.15 +0.34
129. Sam Houston St 48.19 45.50 +2.69
130. Kent State 47.18 57.67  -10.5
131. New Mexico 46.17 44.25 +1.92
132. Massachusetts 44.65 40.04 +4.61
133. FIU 44.19 38.72 +5.47

Biggest Losses From 
Last Year
Kent State -10.49
UAB -9.30
East Carolina -7.31
W. Kentucky -5.87
Fresno State -5.77
Tulsa -5.65
Western Mich -5.26
Old Dominion -4.78
James Madison -4.72
Air Force -4.63
Utah State -4.39
UL-Monroe -4.17
Tulane -4.11
Georgia State -3.69
Wake Forest -3.53

Biggest Gains From 
End of Last Year
Colorado +11.26
Miami (FL) +10.53
Texas A&M +9.55
USC +7.11
Nevada +6.87
North Carolina +6.75
Boston College +6.68
Wisconsin +6.56
Clemson +6.55
Texas +6.08
Notre Dame +5.99
Oklahoma +5.82
LSU +5.53
FIU +5.47
California +5.37

 SEC
Rk Team Rating
1. Georgia 96.64
4. Alabama 91.26
5. LSU 88.46
11. Tennessee 84.15
15. Texas A&M 82.33
18. Ole Miss 81.31
24. Kentucky 77.73
27. Auburn 77.13
28. Arkansas 76.97
31. Florida 75.62
33. Mississippi State 74.94
35. Missouri 74.28
36. South Carolina 74.19
77. Vanderbilt 63.15
 Big Ten
Rk Team Rating
2. Ohio State 94.95
3. Michigan 92.40
7. Penn State 86.65
19. Wisconsin 81.17
23. Iowa 78.29
32. Minnesota 75.22
38. Illinois 73.87
41. Maryland 73.58
48. Michigan State 71.04
53. Nebraska 70.28
61. Purdue 67.62
76. Rutgers 63.25
81. Indiana 62.37
90. Northwestern 60.10

2023 Preseason College Football Power Ratings by Conference
 Big 12
Rk Team Rating
6. Texas 87.44
17. Oklahoma 81.83
21. TCU 78.87
22. Kansas State 78.83
25. Texas Tech 77.38
30. Baylor 76.12
40. UCF 73.60
44. Iowa State 72.30
46. Oklahoma State 71.93
47. Kansas 71.07
55. BYU 69.33
56. West Virginia 68.84
66. Cincinnati 66.35
68. Houston 66.06
 ACC
Rk Team Rating
8. Clemson 86.32
10. Florida State 85.46
26. North Carolina 77.35
34. Pittsburgh 74.92
37. Louisville 74.01
39. Miami (FL) 73.85
42. Duke 73.44
43. NC State 73.18
51. Wake Forest 70.60
57. Syracuse 68.78
71. Virginia Tech 65.47
74. Boston College 63.80
75. Georgia Tech 63.41
82. Virginia 62.32

 Pac-12
Rk Team Rating
9. USC 85.54
12. Utah 84.00
14. Oregon 83.31
16. Washington 82.10
20. Oregon State 79.84
29. UCLA 76.25
54. Washington State 69.68
60. California 67.73
63. Arizona 66.74
69. Arizona State 65.80
88. Colorado 60.45
99. Stanford 57.28
 American
Rk Team Rating
45. Tulane 71.98
49. SMU 70.97
52. UTSA 70.43
58. Memphis 68.41
79. Florida Atlantic 62.89
84. East Carolina 61.45
89. Navy 60.18
92. North Texas 59.22
100. Temple 56.74
101. UAB 56.55
103. Tulsa 56.08
111. Rice 54.42
114. USF 53.34
128. Charlotte 48.49

 Mountain West
Rk Team Rating
50. Boise State 70.87
62. Fresno State 66.75
64. Air Force 66.52
83. San Diego State 62.26
91. Wyoming 59.88
96. San Jose State 57.99
109. Colorado State 54.75
113. UNLV 53.64
115. Utah State 53.19
116. Nevada 53.10
124. Hawaii 49.76
131. New Mexico 46.17
 MAC
Rk Team Rating
70. Toledo 65.50
86. Ohio 60.61
97. Miami (OH) 57.85
102. Buffalo 56.17
105. Central Michigan 55.60
106. Eastern Michigan 55.58
107. Northern Illinois 55.45
112. Ball State 54.35
122. Akron 50.73
125. Bowling Green 49.73
127. Western Michigan 49.35
130. Kent State 47.18

 CUSA
Rk Team Rating
78. Western Kentucky 63.14
94. Liberty 58.14
108. Middle Tennessee 55.19
110. UTEP 54.44
117. Louisiana Tech 53.08
119. Jacksonville State 51.12
123. New Mexico State 49.80
129. Sam Houston St 48.19
133. FIU 44.19
 Sun Belt
Rk Team Rating
59. South Alabama 67.74
65. James Madison 66.48
67. Troy 66.26
72. Marshall 64.30
73. Appalachian State 64.16
80. Coastal Carolina 62.84
87. UL-Lafayette 60.60
93. Georgia State 58.36
95. Southern Miss 58.05
98. Georgia Southern 57.69
118. Arkansas State 52.21
120. Old Dominion 50.87
121. Texas State 50.76
126. UL-Monroe 49.49
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2023 College Football Strength of Schedule Ratings
Strength of schedule rankings is de-
vised by taking the average power 
rating of a team’s 12 opponents while 
also factoring in where the game is 
played. A.O.R. =Average opponent 
rating. In the below list, South Car-
olina plays the toughest schedule 
while Liberty plays the easiest.

Rk Team A.O.R.
1. South Carolina 76.03
2. Ole Miss 75.44
3. Purdue 75.30
4. Alabama 75.27
5. Florida 75.19
6 Michigan State 75.10
7. Missouri 75.05
8. Minnesota 74.73
9. Iowa State 74.62
10. California 74.49
11. Texas 74.34
12. Utah 74.17
13. Colorado 74.15
14. Ohio State 73.98
15. Mississippi State 73.81
16. Indiana 73.81
17. Tennessee 73.66
18. Kansas State 73.48
19. Auburn 73.25
20. Stanford 73.18
21. LSU 73.03
22. Texas A&M 72.87
23. Kentucky 72.78
24. West Virginia 72.73
25. Washington 72.55
26. Texas Tech 72.24
27. Illinois 72.23

Rk Team A.O.R.
28. Kansas 72.18
29. Houston 72.16
30. Arkansas 72.02
31. Arizona State 71.85
32. Vanderbilt 71.71
33. TCU 71.69
34. Virginia 71.39
35. Nebraska 71.31
36. BYU 71.14
37. USC 71.11
38. Notre Dame 71.00
39. Oklahoma 71.00
40. Arizona 70.84
41. Clemson 70.81
42. Rutgers 70.79
43. Pittsburgh 70.72
44. Oklahoma State 70.65
45. Wake Forest 70.63
46. Duke 70.52
47. Baylor 70.41
48. Florida State 70.38
49. Georgia Tech 70.37
50. Cincinnati 70.32
51. Northwestern 70.32
52. Michigan 70.31
53. UCF 70.27
54. Wisconsin 70.12
55. Oregon State 70.11
56. North Carolina 70.09
57. Penn State 70.07
58. Iowa 69.79
59. Maryland 69.73
60. Oregon 69.61
61. Virginia Tech 69.45
62. Georgia 69.41
63. NC State 68.99

Rk Team A.O.R.
64. Washington State 68.54
65. Miami (FL) 68.15
66. UCLA 68.14
67. Louisville 67.73
68. Syracuse 67.65
69. Boston College 67.12
70. East Carolina 64.90
71. UAB 63.91
72. Boise State 63.72
73. Florida Atlantic 62.82
74. UTSA 62.76
75. Rice 62.51
76. San Jose State 62.48
77. Georgia State 62.22
78. Wyoming 62.13
79. Tulane 62.01
80. Southern Miss 61.98
81. UL-Monroe 61.97
82. USF 61.85
83. Marshall 61.66
84. Old Dominion 61.52
85. Central Michigan 61.40
86. Tulsa 61.38
87. Charlotte 61.19
88. North Texas 61.11
89. Western Michigan 61.10
90. South Alabama 60.99
91. San Diego State 60.82
92. SMU 60.81
93. Texas State 60.73
94. Army 60.58
95. Appalachian State 60.56
96. Nevada 60.44
97. Ball State 60.36
98. Utah State 60.10
99. Arkansas State 59.91

Rk Team A.O.R.
100. UNLV 59.91
101. Troy 59.85
102. Temple 59.63
103. Connecticut 59.52
104. Massachusetts 59.42
105. Memphis 59.13
106. Georgia Southern 59.01
107. Hawaii 58.99
108. Navy 58.85
109. Bowling Green 58.72
110. Colorado State 58.61
111. James Madison 58.56
112. Fresno State 58.29
113. Coastal Carolina 58.20
114. Buffalo 58.20
115. Northern Illinois 58.15
116. Kent State 57.71
117. New Mexico 57.58
118. Sam Houston State 57.21
119. Middle Tennessee 57.14
120. UL-Lafayette 56.81
121. Akron 56.29
122. FIU 56.02
123. UTEP 55.53
124. Jacksonville State 55.52
125. Air Force 55.39
126. Western Kentucky 55.37
127. Louisiana Tech 55.31
128. Ohio 54.98
129. Toledo 54.61
130. Miami (OH) 54.48
131. Eastern Michigan 54.42
132. New Mexico State 53.29
133. Liberty 52.59

2023 Season Win Total Projections (Power Ratings Only)
In order to come up with a season 
win total projection, we take the pro-
jected spread of each game and fig-
ure out a win percentage chance for 
that game. If you have a 90% chance 
to win a game, you get credit for 0.9 
of a win. If you have a 20% chance 
to win a game, you get credit for 0.2 
of a win. When you add up the win 
percentages for all 12 games, you get 
an early season win total projection.

Below is an example for Georgia this 
year. The Bulldogs will be favored in 
all 12 games this year by an average 
of 29.4 ppg. Does, that mean Geor-
gia’s season win total should be 12? 
Not when you do the correct math as 
you get a season win total of 11.26 
for the Bulldogs. 

Georgia  
Date  Opponent Line Win %
9/2  UT-Martin N/A 100%
9/9  Ball State -46.0 100%
9/16  South Carolina -26.2 96%
9/23  UAB -43.8 99%
9/30 at Auburn -16.3 89%
10/7  Kentucky -22.7 94%
10/14 at Vanderbilt -31.7 97%
10/21    
10/28 † Florida -21.0 93%
11/4  Missouri -26.1 96%
11/11  Ole Miss -19.1 92%
11/18 at Tennessee -9.2 73%
11/25 at Georgia Tech -31.0 97%
    11.26

Team Wins
Air Force 8.99
Akron 4.63
Alabama 9.87
Appalachian State 7.54
Arizona 5.15
Arizona State 4.67
Arkansas 6.92
Arkansas State 4.38

Team Wins
Army 6.14
Auburn 6.81
Ball State 5.36
Baylor 7.25
Boise State 8.34
Boston College 5.55
Bowling Green 4.21
Buffalo 6.04
BYU 5.49
California 4.55
Central Michigan 4.99
Charlotte 3.05
Cincinnati 5.24
Clemson 9.83
Coastal Carolina 7.37
Colorado 3.00
Colorado State 5.15
Connecticut 5.39
Duke 6.64
East Carolina 5.71
Eastern Michigan 6.62
FIU 3.23
Florida 5.81
Florida Atlantic 6.64
Florida State 9.48
Fresno State 8.56
Georgia 11.26
Georgia Southern 6.10
Georgia State 5.47
Georgia Tech 4.43
Hawaii 4.44
Houston 4.71
Illinois 6.86
Indiana 3.76
Iowa 8.51
Iowa State 5.77
Jacksonville State 5.21
James Madison 8.14
Kansas 5.81
Kansas State 7.96
Kent State 3.57
Kentucky 7.27

Team Wins
Liberty 8.10
Louisiana Tech 5.50
Louisville 7.63
LSU 9.37
Marshall 7.06
Maryland 7.05
Massachusetts 3.01
Memphis 8.44
Miami (FL) 7.32
Miami (OH) 6.84
Michigan 10.53
Michigan State 5.49
Middle Tennessee 6.24
Minnesota 6.68
Mississippi State 6.42
Missouri 6.20
Navy 6.18
NC State 7.17
Nebraska 6.15
Nevada 4.61
New Mexico 3.78
New Mexico State 5.91
North Carolina 8.18
North Texas 5.87
Northern Illinois 5.62
Northwestern 3.45
Notre Dame 8.86
Ohio 7.68
Ohio State 10.46
Oklahoma 9.25
Oklahoma State 6.87
Old Dominion 3.29
Ole Miss 7.50
Oregon 9.22
Oregon State 8.84
Penn State 9.67
Pittsburgh 7.23
Purdue 4.61
Rice 4.31
Rutgers 4.25
Sam Houston State 3.88
San Diego State 6.61

Team Wins
San Jose State 5.22
SMU 8.67
South Alabama 8.25
South Carolina 5.92
Southern Miss 5.35
Stanford 2.62
Syracuse 6.33
TCU 7.92
Temple 5.14
Tennessee 8.70
Texas 9.48
Texas A&M 8.00
Texas State 3.75
Texas Tech 7.45
Toledo 9.17
Troy 8.05
Tulane 8.91
Tulsa 4.71
UAB 4.71
UCF 7.06
UCLA 8.23
UL-Lafayette 7.17
UL-Monroe 3.34
UNLV 5.05
USC 9.64
USF 4.27
Utah 8.90
Utah State 4.48
UTEP 6.12
UTSA 8.48
Vanderbilt 3.96
Virginia 3.89
Virginia Tech 5.37
Wake Forest 6.13
Washington 8.95
Washington State 6.28
West Virginia 4.92
Western Kentucky 8.45
Western Michigan 3.48
Wisconsin 9.22
Wyoming 6.10
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Saturday, Aug 26th Line Comp Diff
299 Navy   
300 † Notre Dame -20.5 -23.6 -3.1 
301 Massachusetts   
302 New Mexico St -7.5 -6.9 +0.6 
303 FIU   
304 Louisiana Tech -11.0 -10.9 +0.1 
305 San Jose St   
306 USC -30.0 -30.6 -0.6 
307 Ohio   
308 San Diego St -2.5 -4.1 -1.6 
309 UTEP   
310 Jacksonville St +1.0 +1.3 -0.3 
311 Hawaii   
312 Vanderbilt -17.0 -15.1 +1.9 
Thursday, Aug 31st BP Comp Total
141 Kent St   
142 UCF -37.0 -29.7 +7.3 
143 NC State   
144 Connecticut +15.0 +15.7 -0.7 
145 Nebraska   
146 Minnesota -7.5 -7.7 -0.2 
147 Florida   
148 Utah -7.0 -7.4 -0.4 
Friday, Sept 1st BP Comp Total
149 Miami, Oh   
150 Miami, Fl -17.0 -18.8 -1.8 
151 Central Michigan   
152 Michigan St -14.5 -18.2 -3.7 
153 Louisville   
154 † Georgia Tech +8.0 +8.9 -0.9 
155 Stanford   
156 Hawaii +7.0 +5.3 +1.7 
Saturday, Sept 2nd BP Comp Total
157 Texas St   
158 Baylor -25.5 -28.1 -2.6 
159 East Carolina   
160 Michigan -36.0 -34.7 +1.3 
161 Bowling Green   
162 Liberty -12.0 -10.7 +1.3 
163 Arkansas St   
164 Oklahoma -35.0 -33.4 +1.6 
165 Ohio St   
166 Indiana +28.0 +30.6 -2.6 
167 Fresno State   
168 Purdue -4.0 -3.4 +0.6 
171 Akron   
172 Temple -10.5 -8.0 +2.5 
173 Northern Illinois   
174 Boston College -9.5 -10.6 -1.1 
175 Old Dominion   
176 Virginia Tech -15.5 -17.4 -1.9 
177 Ball State   
178 Kentucky -26.5 -26.1 +0.4 
179 North Carolina   
180 † South Carolina +2.5 +3.2 -0.7 

Week 1 Computer Projected Lines for Every CFB Game

Saturday, Sept 2nd BP Comp Total
181 Buffalo   
182 Wisconsin -27.0 -28.3 -1.3 
183 Utah St   
184 Iowa -23.0 -28.1 -5.1 
185 Toledo   
186 Illinois -9.0 -10.4 -1.4 
187 Colorado   
188 TCU -20.5 -21.2 -0.7 
189 Sam Houston   
190 BYU -22.5 -24.1 -1.6 
191 Texas Tech   
192 Wyoming +14.0 +14.8 -0.8 
193 Washington St   
194 Colorado St +12.5 +12.9 -0.4 
195 Nevada   
196 USC -38.0 -35.4 +2.6 
197 Boise St   
198 Washington -14.5 -14.5 0.0 
199 Coastal Carolina   
200 UCLA -14.5 -15.7 -1.2 
201 Middle Tennessee   
202 Alabama -39.0 -40.1 -1.1 
203 Massachusetts   
204 Auburn -39.0 -35.7 +3.3 
205 New Mexico   
206 Texas A&M -38.0 -39.7 -1.7 
207 South Florida   
208 Western Kentucky -11.5 -12.3 -0.8 
209 Rice   
210 Texas -35.0 -36.0 -1.0 
211 UTSA   
212 Houston +1.0 +1.9 -0.9 
213 California   
214 North Texas +7.0 +6.3 +0.7 
215 Virginia   
216 † Tennessee -28.0 -22.8 +5.2 
217 Army   
218 UL-Monroe +7.5 +9.3 -1.8 
219 South Alabama   
220 Tulane -7.0 -6.7 +0.3 
221 Louisiana Tech   
222 SMU -18.5 -20.1 -1.6 
223 West Virginia   
224 Penn St -20.5 -21.6 -1.1 
Sunday, Sept 3rd BP Comp Total
169 Northwestern   
170 Rutgers -7.0 -5.2 +1.8 
231 LSU   
232 † Florida St +2.5 +2.0 +0.5 
233 Oregon St   
234 San Jose St +16.5 +19.8 -3.3 
Monday, Sept 4th BP Comp Total
235 Clemson   
236 Duke +13.0 +10.9 +2.1 

For the past seven seasons we have posted computer projected lines for every game on Wednesday. Games 
where there was of difference of more than 3 points saw our computer lines actually beat the Vegas line at 
a 468-395-14 (54.2%) clip! That’s pretty solid and actually better than our own handicapping in some seasons. 
Keep in mind, these computer lines don’t take into consideration off-the-field factors like revenge or flat spots or 
if there are late-week injuries. They are basically a power-rating number difference between the two teams that 
also takes into consideration the home field advantage.

Of the 7 games where our computer is off more than 3 points compared to the Vegas line (highlighted), our favor-
ite team this week to back would be Kent St +37.

The Comp column is the computer projected line and the Diff column is the difference between the Vegas line and 
the Computer line. “+” numbers in the difference column say back the underdog. “-” numbers in the difference 
column say back the favorite. Let us know if you have questions.

Betting CFB Openers
Every Sunday in Vegas at 11am PT, Circa Sports 
is the first book in the world to release CFB lines 
and we bet them every week. We think it’s the 
best value bets we make all week. 2020 was the 
first season where we tracked every single bet we 
made and posted them in the weekly newsletters. 
We were very pleased with our 119-76-3 (61%) 
record on these Sunday bets with an average line 
value of 2.6 ppg! In 2021, we were 224-196-5 
vs the Circa openers with an average line value 
of 1.8 ppg. In 2022, we were 314-262-14 (CLV 
417-122-51 +1.65 ppg). Week 1 lines came out 
in May for all the FBS vs FBS games. Below is 
some of what we bet already. As of now we’ve 
gotten the best of the line on 90-plus percent of 
our bets by an average of 1.8 ppg.
$1100 (299) Navy OVER 48.5 (Circa)
$990 (299) Navy OVER 49 (South Point)
$550 (299) Navy +21.5 (Fan Duel)
$550 (299) Navy +21.5 (Draft Kings)
$880 (301) Massachusetts +10.5 (Draft Kings)
$1100 (301) Massachusetts OVER 42.5 (Circa)
$550 (303) FlU +11 (South Point)
$330 (304) Louisiana Tech -7.5 (William Hill)
$550 (306) USC -27.5 (William Hill)
$1100 (309) UTEP +3.5 (William Hill)
$1100 (141) Kent St OVER 56.5 (Circa)
$220 (142) Central Florida -27 (William Hill)
$550 (144) Connecticut +18 (Circa)
$1100 (146) Minnesota -6 (William Hill)
$550 (145) Nebraska +7 (South Point)
$1100 (147) Florida +10 (Circa)
$945 (148) Utah UNDER 56.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (149) Miami, Oh OVER 46.5 (Circa)
$1100 (150) Miami, FL UNDER 48.5 (Circa)
$550 (152) Michigan State -14 (South Point)
$1100 (154) Georgia Tech UNDER 54.5 (Circa)
$550 (156) Hawaii +10.5 (Draft Kings)
$550 (156) Hawaii UNDER 62.5 (Circa)
$575 (157) Texas St OVER 55.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (159) East Carolina OVER 49.5 (Circa)
$1100 (159) East Carolina +36 (Circa)
$1100 (161) Bowling Green OVER 48.5 (Circa)
$1100 (165) Ohio St OVER 57.5 (Circa)
$550 (166) Indiana +28.5 (Fan Duel)
$550 (166) Indiana +28 (Draft Kings)
$550 (167) Fresno State +5.5 (South Point)
$1100 (168) Purdue UNDER 51.5 (Circa)
$1100 (172) Temple -8 (Circa)
$550 (172) Temple -10 (Draft Kings)
$550 (174) Boston College -9.5 (Draft Kings)
$1100 (176) Virginia Tech -12 (Circa)
$575 (176) Virginia Tech -13.5 (Fan Duel)
$550 (176) Virginia Tech -14 (Draft Kings)
$550 (179) North Carolina -1.5 (South Point)
$990 (180) S Carolina UNDER 66.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (181) Buffalo OVER 51.5 (Circa)
$550 (182) Wisconsin -22.5 (Draft Kings)
$550 (184) Iowa -20.5 (Draft Kings)
$990 (186) Illinois -8 (Draft Kings)
$1100 (187) Colorado +21.5 (Westgate)
$550 (188) TCU -17.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (191) Texas Tech -13 (Circa)
$550 (191) Texas Tech -14 (Draft Kings)
$550 (194) Colorado St +17 (William Hill)
$550 (194) Colorado St +16 (South Point)
$550 (198) Washington -14 (Draft Kings)
$550 (202) Alabama -36 (Draft Kings)
$550 (203) Massachusetts +40 (William Hill)
$550 (205) New Mexico +41 (Circa)
$1100 (207) South Florida +15 (Circa)
$550 (207) South Florida +14 (Draft Kings)
$1100 (208) WKU UNDER 72.5 (Circa)
$1100 (211) Houston OVER 58.5 (Circa)
$1100 (212) Houston PK (William Hill)
$1100 (213) California OVER 55.5 (Circa)
$990 (213) California -6.5 (Draft Kings)
$3300 (213) California -7 (Circa)
$550 (215) Virginia +30 (Circa)
$550 (215) Virginia +28.5 (William Hill)
$1100 (217) Army -6 (Circa)
$550 (217) Army -7 (Draft Kings)
$1100 (220) Tulane -5 (Circa)
$1100 (220) Tulane -6 (William Hill)
$550 (220) Tulane -6.5 (Draft Kings)
$575 (222) SMU -13.5 (Fan Duel)
$550 (223) West Virginia +18.5 (Fan Duel)
$550 (223) West Virginia +18.5 (Draft Kings)
$990 (224) Penn St UNDER 58.5 (Fan Duel)
$990 (224) Penn St UNDER 57.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (169) Northwestern +6 (Circa)
$990 (232) Florida St UNDER 60.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (233) Oregon St -14 (Circa)
$990 (233) Oregon St -16 (Draft Kings)
$525 (235) Clemson -9.5 (Fan Duel)
$575 (236) Duke UNDER 57.5 (Fan Duel)
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2022 Season Win Total Record: 59-28-13 25.5% ROI
2023 CFB Season Win Total Bets (In alphabetical order): 
The name of the sports book is in parenthesis.
$625 Air Force OVER 8 Wins -125 (Circa)
$360 Akron OVER 3.5 Wins -120 (William Hill/Caesars)
$675 Alabama UNDER 10.5 Wins -135 (Draft Kings)
$250 Appalachian St OVER 6.5 Wins +116 (Fan Duel)
$1400 Arizona UNDER 5.5 Wins -140 (Draft Kings)
$337.5 Arizona OVER 4.5 Wins -135 (Circa)
$1250 Arizona St UNDER 5 Wins -125 (Draft Kings)
$1475 Arkansas UNDER 7.5 Wins -148 (Draft Kings)
$670 Arkansas OVER 6.5 Wins -134 (Fan Duel)
$500 Arkansas St UNDER 4.5 Wins +120 (Draft Kings)
$313 Army UNDER 6.5 Wins -125 (ParxNJ)
$600 Ball St OVER 4.5 Wins -120 (Draft Kings)
$1125 Baylor UNDER 7.5 Wins -113 (Draft Kings)
$300 Baylor OVER 6.5 Wins -150 (William Hill/Caesars)
$1100 Boise St UNDER 9 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$850 Boise State OVER 7.5 Wins -174 (Fan Duel)
$550 Boston College UNDER 6 Wins -110 (Circa)
$1400 Bowling Green UNDER 5.5 Wins -140 (Draft Kings)
$650 Buffalo UNDER 7 Wins -130 (Draft Kings)
$1275 BYU UNDER 6 Wins -128 (Draft Kings)
$1100 California OVER 4.5 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$800 California OVER 4.5 Wins +120 (William Hill/Caesars)
$500 California OVER 4.5 Wins +140 (William Hill/Caesars)
$580 California UNDER 5.5 Wins -145 (BetOnline)
$263 Central Michigan OVER 5 Wins -105 (William Hill)
$800 Charlotte OVER 2.5 Wins +115 (Draft Kings)
$1175 Cincinnati OVER 4.5 Wins -118 (Draft Kings)
$480 Cincinnati UNDER 5.5 Wins -120 (Circa)
$1040 Clemson OVER 9.5 Wins -130 (William Hill/Caesars)
$375 Coastal Carolina OVER 7 Wins -150 (William Hill)
$725 Coastal Carolina UNDER 8 Wins -145 (Draft Kings)
$474 Colorado UNDER 4.5 Wins -158 (Fan Duel)
$60 Colorado UNDER 5.5 Wins -120 (BetOnline)
$420 Colorado St OVER 4.5 Wins -140 (Circa)
$600 Connecticut OVER 4.5 Wins -120 (Circa)
$325 Connecticut UNDER 5.5 Wins -130 (William Hill/Caesars)
$1150 Duke UNDER 6.5 Wins -115 (Draft Kings)
$275 Duke OVER 6 Wins -110 (BetOnline)
$425 East Carolina UNDER 6.5 Wins -170 (Fan Duel)
$750 Eastern Michigan OVER 6.5 Wins -150 (Draft Kings)
$800 FIU OVER 2.5 Wins -160 (Draft Kings)
$675 Florida Atlantic UNDER 7.5 Wins -135 (Draft Kings)
$1500 Fresno St OVER 7.5 Wins -150 (Draft Kings)
$405 Georgia Southern UNDER 6.5 Wins -135 (Circa)
$850 Georgia Southern OVER 5.5 Wins -174 (Fan Duel)
$300 Georgia St OVER 4.5 Wins -120 (William Hill/Caesars)
$675 Georgia Tech OVER 4 Wins -135 (Draft Kings)
$375 Hawaii OVER 3.5 wins -125 (Circa)
$1000 Houston OVER 4.5 Wins +110 (Draft Kings)
$420 Houston UNDER 5 Wins -140 (William Hill/Caesars)
$625 Indiana OVER 3.5 Wins -125 (Draft Kings)
$1350 Indiana UNDER 4.5 Wins -135 (Circa)
$164 Iowa UNDER 8.5 Wins -164 (Fan Duel)
$830 Iowa St OVER 5 Wins +103 (William Hill/Caesars)
$550 Iowa St OVER 5 Wins -110 (William Hill/Caesars)
$1125 Iowa St OVER 5.5 Wins -113 (Draft Kings)
$550 Iowa St UNDER 6 Wins -110 (Circa)
$525 Iowa St UNDER 6 Wins -105 (Circa)
$1100 Iowa State UNDER 5.5 Wins -110 (Westgate)
$800 Jacksonville St UNDER 5.5 Wins +105 (Draft Kings)
$250 Jacksonville St OVER 4.5 Wins +112 (Fan Duel)
$1550 James Madison OVER 7 Wins -155 (Draft Kings)
$268 James Madison UNDER 8.5 Wins -134 (Fan Duel)
$1850 Kansas UNDER 6.5 Wins +102 (Draft Kings)
$430 Kansas State OVER 7.5 Wins -172 (Fan Duel)

$750 Liberty UNDER 9.5 Wins -150 (Draft Kings)
$575 Louisiana Tech OVER 5.5 Wins -115 (Draft Kings)
$1180 Louisville OVER 7 Wins -148 (William Hill/Caesars)
$320 Louisville OVER 7 Wins -160 (William Hill/Caesars)
$516 LSU OVER 8.5 Wins -172 (Fan Duel)
$750 Maryland OVER 6.5 Wins -150 (Circa)
$1500 Massachusetts OVER 1.5 Wins -150 (Draft Kings)
$900 Memphis OVER 7 Wins +100 (Draft Kings)
$276 Memphis UNDER 8.5 Wins -138 (Fan Duel)
$405 Miami, FL OVER 7 Wins -135 (Circa)
$550 Miami, Oh OVER 6.5 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$360 Michigan St OVER 4.5 Wins -180 (William Hill/Caesars)
$350 Middle Tennessee OVER 6 Wins -140 (William Hill)
$1075 Minnesota OVER 6.5 Wins -108 (Draft Kings)
$450 Minnesota UNDER 7.5 Wins -150 (Fan Duel)
$300 Miss State UNDER 6.5 Wins -150 (William Hill/Caesars)
$335 Navy OVER 5.5 Wins -134 (Fan Duel)
$1115 NC State UNDER 7.5 Wins -115 (Circa)
$1000 Nebraska UNDER 6.5 Wins +130 (William Hill/Caesars)
$1200 Nevada OVER 3 Wins -120 (Draft Kings)
$256 Nevada UNDER 4.5 Wins -128 (Fan Duel)
$1100 New Mexico UNDER 4 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$420 New Mexico OVER 2.5 Wins -140 (Circa)
$1600 New Mexico St OVER 4.5 Wins -160 (Draft Kings)
$390 North Carolina OVER 8 Wins -130 (Circa)
$410 North Texas UNDER 7.5 Wins -164 (Fan Duel)
$500 Northern Illinois UNDER 6.5 Wins +120 (Draft Kings)
$550 Northwestern UNDER 3.5 Wins -110 (Fan Duel)
$675 Notre Dame UNDER 9 Wins -135 (Draft Kings)
$313 Ohio OVER 6.5 Wins -125 (ParxNJ)
$470 Oklahoma OVER 8.5 Wins -188 (Fan Duel)
$375 Oklahoma St UNDER 7 Wins -125 (William Hill/Caesars)
$1080 Oklahoma St UNDER 7 Wins -135 (William Hill/Caesars)
$520 Oklahoma St OVER 6 Wins -130 (William Hill/Caesars)
$550 Old Dominion UNDER 4 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$376 Old Dominion UNDER 4.5 Wins -188 (Fan Duel)
$625 Ole Miss OVER 7 Wins -125 (William Hill/Caesars)
$345 Oregon UNDER 9.5 Wins -115 (Circa)
$1200 Oregon St OVER 8 Wins -120 (Draft Kings)
$390 Penn State OVER 9.5 Wins -130 (Circa)
$1075 Pittsburgh OVER 6.5 Wins +105 (Draft Kings)
$435 Purdue UNDER 5.5 Wins -145 (BetOnline)
$1350 Rice UNDER 5.5 Wins -135 (Draft Kings)
$525 Rutgers UNDER 4.5 Wins -105 (William Hill/Caesars)
$390 Rutgers UNDER 4.5 Wins -130 (William Hill/Caesars)
$375 San Jose St UNDER 6 Wins -125 (Circa)
$300 SMU OVER 7.5 Wins -150 (Fan Duel)
$313 South Alabama OVER 7.5 Wins -125 (ParxNJ)
$300 South Alabama OVER 7.5 Wins -120 (William Hill)
$1175 South Carolina UNDER 6.5 Wins -118 (Draft Kings)
$450 Southern Miss OVER 4.5 Wins -180 (William Hill/Caesars)
$500 Stanford UNDER 3.5 Wins +130 (William Hill/Caesars)
$800 Stanford UNDER 3.5 Wins +120 (William Hill/Caesars)
$362.5 Syracuse UNDER 6.5 Wins -145 (Draft Kings)
$1130 TCU UNDER 8.5 Wins -142 (William Hill/Caesars)
$320 TCU UNDER 8.5 Wins -160 (William Hill/Caesars)
$390 TCU OVER 7.5 Wins -130 (Circa)
$650 Temple OVER 4.5 Wins -130 (Draft Kings)
$500 Texas OVER 9.5 Wins +100 (William Hill/Caesars)
$260 Texas OVER 9.5 Wins -130 (William Hill/Caesars)
$600 Texas A&M OVER 7.5 Wins -120 (Draft Kings)
$520 Texas A&M UNDER 8.5 Wins -130 (Circa)
$550 Texas St UNDER 4.5 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$345 Texas Tech OVER 7 Wins -115 (William Hill/Caesars)
$725 Toledo UNDER 9.5 Wins -145 (Draft Kings)
$345 Toledo OVER 8.5 Wins -115 (Circa)
$550 Troy OVER 8 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$270 Tulane UNDER 9.5 Wins -108 (Fan Duel)

Brad Powers’ 2023 CFB Bets So Far



6

$675 Tulane UNDER 9.5 Wins -135 (Draft Kings)
$1600 Tulsa OVER 3.5 Wins -160 (Draft Kings)
$790 UAB UNDER 5.5 Wins -158 (Fan Duel)
$335 UAB UNDER 5.5 Wins -134 (Fan Duel)
$1050 UCF OVER 6.5 Wins +103 (Draft Kings)
$360 UCLA OVER 8 Wins -120 (William Hill/Caesars)
$550 UL-Lafayette OVER 6.5 Wins -110 (Draft Kings)
$750 UL-Monroe UNDER 3.5 Wins -150 (Draft Kings)
$350 UNLV UNDER 6.5 Wins -140 (William Hill/Caesars)
$335 UNLV UNDER 6.5 Wins -134 (Fan Duel)
$1375 USC OVER 9.5 Wins -138 (Draft Kings)
$1350 USF OVER 3 Wins -135 (Draft Kings)
$200 Utah OVER 8.5 Wins +110 (BetOnline)
$1300 Utah St UNDER 6 Wins -130 (Draft Kings)
$250 UTEP OVER 5 Wins EVEN (William Hill/Caesars)
$600 UTSA OVER 7.5 Wins -120 (Draft Kings)
$500 Vanderbilt UNDER 4.5 Wins +105 (William Hill/Caesars)
$250 Vanderbilt UNDER 4.5 Wins -125 (William Hill/Caesars)
$1260 Virginia UNDER 4.5 Wins -158 (William Hill/Caesars)
$340 Virginia UNDER 4.5 Wins -170 (William Hill/Caesars)
$360 Virginia OVER 3 Wins -120 (Circa)
$390 Washington OVER 9 Wins -130 (Circa)
$1000 Washington St UNDER 6.5 Wins +120 (Draft Kings)
$650 West Virginia OVER 4.5 Wins -130 (Draft Kings)
$400 Western Kentucky OVER 7.5 Wins -160 (William Hill)
$355 Western Michigan UNDER 4.5 Wins -142 (Fan Duel)
$1275 Wisconsin UNDER 9 Wins -128 (Draft Kings)
$390 Wisconsin OVER 8.5 Wins -130 (Circa)
$575 Wyoming UNDER 6.5 Wins -115 (Draft Kings)

2022 Conference Win Totals: 7-6-1 -7.0% ROI
2023 CFB Conference Win Total Bets (In alphabetical order): 
$480 Duke OVER 2.5 Conference Wins -160 (South Point)
$575 Georgia Tech UNDER 3 Conference Wins -115 (South Point)
$880 Illinois UNDER 5.5 Conference Wins -110 (South Point)
$930 Maryland UNDER 5 Conference Wins -116 (South Point)
$1010 NC State UNDER 5 Conference Wins -126 (South Point)
$770 Ohio State OVER 7 Conference Wins -110 (South Point)
$600 Oklahoma OVER 6 Conference Wins -120 (South Point)
$930 Oklahoma St UNDER 5.5 Conference Wins -116 (South Point)
$930 Virginia Tech OVER 2 Conference Wins -116 (South Point)
$930 West Virginia OVER 2.5 Conference Wins -116 (South Point)
2022 Week 0/1 Bet Record: 44-31-2 27.7% ROI
2023 Week 0/1 CFB Bets (In rotation order):
$550 (299) Navy +21.5 over Notre Dame (Fan Duel)
$550 (299) Navy +21.5 over Notre Dame (Draft Kings)
$1100 (299) Navy OVER 48.5 (Circa)
$990 (299) Navy OVER 49 (South Point)
$880 (301) Massachusetts +10.5 over New Mex St (Draft Kings)
$1100 (301) Massachusetts OVER 42.5 (Circa)
$330 (304) Louisiana Tech -7.5 over FIU (William Hill/Caesars)
$550 (303) FlU +11 over Louisiana Tech (South Point)
$550 (306) USC -27.5 over San Jose St (William Hill/Caesars)
$1100 (309) UTEP +3.5 over Jacksonville St (William Hill)
$1100 (141) Kent St OVER 56.5 (Circa)
$550 (141) Kent St +35 over Central Florida (South Point)
$220 (142) Central Florida -27 over Kent St (William Hill)
$550 (144) Connecticut +18 over NC State (Circa)
$1100 (146) Minnesota -6 over Nebraska (William Hill/Caesars)
$550 (145) Nebraska +7 over Minnesota (South Point)
$1100 (147) Florida +10 over Utah (Circa)
$945 (148) Utah UNDER 56.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (149) Miami, Oh OVER 46.5 (Circa)
$1100 (150) Miami, FL UNDER 48.5 on 9/1 (Circa)
$550 (152) Michigan State -14 over Central Mich (South Point)
$1100 (154) Georgia Tech UNDER 54.5 (Circa)
$550 (156) Hawaii +10.5 over Stanford (Draft Kings)
$550 (156) Hawaii UNDER 62.5 (Circa)

$575 (157) Texas St OVER 55.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (159) East Carolina OVER 49.5 (Circa)
$1100 (159) East Carolina +36 over Michigan (Circa)
$1100 (161) Bowling Green OVER 48.5 (Circa)
$1100 (165) Ohio St OVER 57.5 (Circa)
$550 (166) Indiana +28.5 over Ohio St (Fan Duel)
$550 (166) Indiana +28 over Ohio St (Draft Kings)
$550 (167) Fresno State +5.5 over Purdue (South Point)
$1100 (168) Purdue UNDER 51.5 (Circa)
$1100 (172) Temple -8 over Akron (Circa)
$550 (172) Temple -10 over Akron (Draft Kings)
$550 (174) Boston College -9.5 over No. Illinois (Draft Kings)
$1100 (175) Old Dominion OVER 45.5 (Circa)
$1100 (176) Virginia Tech -12 (Circa)
$575 (176) Virginia Tech -13.5 (Fan Duel)
$550 (176) Virginia Tech -14 (Draft Kings)
$550 (179) North Carolina -1.5 (South Point)
$990 (180) South Carolina UNDER 66.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (181) Buffalo OVER 51.5 (Circa)
$550 (182) Wisconsin -22.5 over Buffalo (Draft Kings)
$550 (184) Iowa -20.5 over Utah St (Draft Kings)
$990 (186) Illinois -8 over Toledo (Draft Kings)
$1100 (187) Colorado +21.5 over TCU (Westgate)
$550 (188) TCU -17.5 over Colorado (Fan Duel)
$1100 (191) Texas Tech -13 (Circa)
$550 (191) Texas Tech -14 (Draft Kings)
$550 (194) Colorado St +17 over Washington St (William Hill)
$550 (194) Colorado St +16 over Washington St (South Point)
$330 (195) Nevada +38.5 over USC (South Point)
$550 (198) Washington -14 over Boise St (Draft Kings)
$550 (202) Alabama -36 over Middle Tennessee (Fan Duel)
$550 (203) Massachusetts +40 over Auburn (William Hill)
$550 (205) New Mexico +41 over Texas A&M (Circa)
$1100 (207) South Florida +15 (Circa)
$550 (207) South Florida +14 (Draft Kings)
$1100 (208) Western Kentucky UNDER 72.5 (Circa)
$1100 (211) UTSA OVER 58.5 (Circa)
$1100 (212) Houston PK over UTSA (William Hill/Caesars)
$990 (213) California -6.5 over North Texas (Draft Kings)
$3300 (213) California -7 over North Texas (Circa)
$1100 (213) California OVER 55.5 (Circa)
$550 (215) Virginia +30 over Tennessee (Circa)
$550 (215) Virginia +28.5 over Tennessee (William Hill/Caesars)
$1100 (217) Army -6 over UL-Monroe (Circa)
$550 (217) Army -7 over UL-Monroe (Draft Kings)
$1100 (220) Tulane -5 over South Alabama (Circa)
$1100 (220) Tulane -6 over South Alabama (William Hill)
$550 (220) Tulane -6.5 over South Alabama (Draft Kings)
$575 (222) SMU -13.5 over Louisiana Tech (Fan Duel)
$550 (223) West Virginia +18.5 over Penn St (Fan Duel)
$550 (223) West Virginia +18.5 over Penn St (Draft Kings)
$990 (224) Penn St UNDER 58.5 (Fan Duel)
$990 (224) Penn St UNDER 57.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (169) Northwestern +6 over Rutgers (Circa)
$990 (232) Florida St UNDER 60.5 (Fan Duel)
$1100 (233) Oregon St -14 over San Jose St (Circa)
$990 (233) Oregon St -16 (Draft Kings)
$525 (235) Clemson -9.5 (-105) over Duke (Fan Duel)
$575 (236) Duke UNDER 57.5 (Fan Duel)
2022 Game of Year Bet Record: 36-21 17.3% ROI
2023 Game of Year Bets (In date order):
$1485 Nebraska -6.5 over Colorado on 9/9 (Fan Duel)
$550 Wisconsin -7 over Washington State on 9/9 (Westgate)
$550 Iowa -2.5 over Iowa St on 9/9 (Fan Duel)
$550 Iowa St +2.5 over Iowa on 9/9 (Fan Duel)
$1100 Pittsburgh -7 over Cincinnati on 9/9 (South Point)
$550 Texas A&M -3.5 over Miami, FL on 9/9 (Fan Duel)
$550 Virginia +21 over Maryland on 9/15 (Westgate)

Brad Powers’ 2023 CFB Bets So Far



$550 Florida +7.5 over Tennessee on 9/16 (Westgate)
$1100 Penn State -8 over Illinois on 9/16 (South Point)
$475 Washington -7 over Michigan St on 9/16 (Draft Kings)
$550 Wisconsin -7 over Purdue on 9/22 (Westgate)
$1100 Ohio State -6.5 over Notre Dame on 9/23 (South Point)
$550 Ohio St -6.5 over Notre Dame on 9/23 (Draft Kings)
$825 Ohio St -8.5 over Notre Dame on 9/23 (Fan Duel)
$550 Ohio St -9.5 over Notre Dame on 9/23 (Fan Duel)
$550 Penn St -10 over Iowa on 9/23 (Fan Duel)
$550 Texas -6.5 over Baylor on 9/23 (Draft Kings)
$550 Texas A&M PK over Arkansas on 9/30 (Draft Kings)
$550 Texas A&M -1 over Arkansas on 9/30 (Draft Kings)
$550 Texas A&M +10.5 over Alabama on 10/7 (Draft Kings)
$550 Texas A&M +10 over Alabama on 10/7 (Fan Duel)
$550 Notre Dame +2.5 over USC on 10/14 (Fan Duel)
$550 Texas Tech +1.5 over Kansas State on 10/14 (South Point)
$550 Nevada +2 over UNLV on 10/14 (South Point)
$575 Alabama -7 over Tennessee on 10/21 (Fan Duel)
$550 Alabama -7.5 over Tennessee on 10/21 (Fan Duel)
$550 Ohio St -8.5 over Penn St on 10/21 (Fan Duel)
$550 Michigan -15 over Michigan St on 10/21 (Fan Duel)
$1100 Wisconsin PK over Illinois on 10/21 (South Point)
$550 Oklahoma -5.5 over Kansas on 10/28 (Draft Kings)
$550 Ohio St -8.5 over Wisconsin on 10/28 (Draft Kings)
$550 Pittsburgh +13.5 over Notre Dame on 10/28 (South Point) 
$550 Oklahoma St +10 over Oklahoma on 11/4 (Draft Kings)
$550 Florida +17.5 over LSU on 11/11 (Draft Kings)
$550 Missouri +12.5 over Tennessee on 11/11 (Westgate)
$550 Miami, FL +18.5 over Florida St on 11/18 (Draft Kings)
$550 Miami, FL +17.5 over Florida St on 11/18 (Draft Kings)
$550 Kansas St -3.5 over Kansas on 11/18 (Draft Kings)
$385 Kansas St -3.5 over Kansas on 11/18 (Fan Duel)
$1100 Iowa -3 over Illinois on 11/18 (South Point)
$550 Indiana +13.5 over Purdue on 11/24 (Westgate)
$550 Massachusetts +14 over Connecticut on 11/24 (Westgate)
$550 Florida +11 over Florida St on 11/25 (Draft Kings)
$550 Florida +10.5 over Florida St on 11/25 (Draft Kings)
$550 Auburn +16 over Alabama on 11/25 (Draft Kings)
$1100 Wisconsin +2 over Minnesota on 11/25 (South Point)
2022 National Title Future Record: 0-4 -100% ROI
2023 National Title Futures:
$300 Georgia +375 to win the National Title (William Hill)
$100 Georgia +275 to win the National Title (Bet Online)
$200 Alabama +550 to win the National Title (William Hill)
$200 Ohio State 8/1 to win the National Title (Bet Online)
$100 Clemson 30/1 to win the National Title (Westgate)
$100 Texas 30/1 to win the National Title (Westgate)
$100 Wisconsin 500/1 to win the National Title (BetMGM)

2022 Conference Title Future Record: 5-19 24.5% ROI
2023 Conference Title Futures (in alphabetical order by confer-
ence):
$500 Tulane +275 to win the AAC (Circa)
$300 UTSA to win the AAC (William Hill/Caesars)
$300 SMU 5/1 to win the AAC (Fan Duel)
$250 Memphis 6/1 to win the AAC (Circa)
$50 Temple 85/1 to win the AAC (Circa)
$50 Navy 100/1 to win the AAC (Circa)
$700 Florida St +185 to win the ACC (Circa)
$700 Clemson +190 to win the ACC (Fan Duel)
$100 Miami, FL 28/1 to win the ACC (Circa)
$700 Ohio St 2/1 to win the Big Ten (William Hill/Caesars)
$500 Michigan +210 to win the Big Ten (Fan Duel)
$300 Penn St +650 to win the Big Ten (William Hill/Caesars)
$1000 Texas +135 to win the Big 12 (Circa)
$500 Oklahoma +365 to win the Big 12 (Circa)
$100 Texas Tech 20/1 to win the Big 12 (William Hill/Caesars)
$750 Western Kentucky +155 to win CUSA (William Hill)
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$500 Liberty +270 to win CUSA (Fan Duel)
$150 Louisiana Tech 15/1 to win CUSA (Circa)
$500 Toledo +215 to win the MAC (Circa)
$400 Ohio +280 to win the MAC (William Hill/Caesars)
$200 Miami, Oh 9/1 to win the MAC (Fan Duel)
$200 Eastern Michigan +810 to win the MAC (Circa)
$700 Boise St +210 to win the Mountain West (Circa)
$500 Fresno St 4/1 to win the Mountain West (William Hill)
$400 Air Force 6/1 to win the Mountain West (Circa)
$50 Colorado St 70/1 to win the Mountain West (Circa)
$50 Nevada 100/1 to win the Mountain West (Circa)
$700 USC +210 to win the Pac-12 (Draft Kings)
$500 Oregon +325 to win the Pac-12 (William Hill/Caesars)
$350 Washington 5/1 to win the Pac-12 (Circa)
$150 Oregon St 13/1 to win the Pac-12 (Circa)
$400 Troy +450 to win the Sun Belt (Circa)
$400 South Alabama +350 to win the Sun Belt (Circa)
$200 Appalachian St 8/1 to win the Sun Belt (Bet Online)
$1000 Georgia +120 to win the SEC (Circa)
$500 Alabama +325 to win the SEC (Circa)
$300 LSU 6/1 to win the SEC (Fan Duel)
2022 Heisman Future Record: 1-15 82.9% ROI
2023 Heisman Futures:
$250 Florida St QB Jordan Travis 12/1 (Westgate)
$200 LSU QB Jayden Daniels 20/1 (Westgate)
$200 Washington QB Michael Penix 20/1 (Circa)
$200 Clemson QB Cade Klubnik 25/1 (Westgate)
$150 Notre Dame QB Sam Hartman 30/1 (Circa)
$100 Georgia QB Carson Beck 40/1 (Westgate)
$100 Texas QB Quinn Ewers 25/1 (Circa)
$100 Tennessee QB Joe Milton 40/1 (Westgate)
$100 Oregon QB Bo Nix 20/1 (Westgate)
$100 North Carolina QB Drake Maye 28/1 (BetOnline)
$50 Georgia TE Brock Bowers 175/1 (Stations)

More CFB bets will be post-
ed in the Week One issue of 
the newsletter.
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